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Lot 237  
Mandarin porcelain dish, decorated with artists. 

China, 18th century.
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10
A blue and white ‘kraak’ porcelain deep 
charger, decorated with reserves depicting 
figures in landscapes and interior and flowers. 
Unmarked. China, Transition.
Diam. 48.5 cm. H. 8.5 cm.

€ 4.000 - 6.000

青花渔樵耕读开光高士纹克拉克瓷盘 

年代：中国  17/18世纪

直径：48.5 公分 

高：  8.5 公分  

15
A blue and white ‘kraak’ porcelain deep 
charger, decorated with a silver pheasant, 
fruits, antiquities and flowers. Unmarked. 
China, Wanli.
Diam. 48.5 cm.

€ 4.500 - 5.000

青花暗八仙开光花鸟纹克拉克瓷盘 

年代：中国 万历 16/17世纪 

直径：48.5 公分 

12
A blue and overglaze red porcelain deep 
charger with scalloped rim, decorated with 
flowers, fruits and birds. Unmarked. China, 
Wanli. Literature: for similar example see 
‘Kraak porcelain’ by M. Rinaldi, image 110.
Diam. 46.5 cm. H. 8.5 cm.

€ 4.000 - 6.000

青花红彩花鸟蔬果纹克拉克瓷盘 

年代：中国 万历 16/17年代 

直径：46.5 公分 

高：  8.5 公分 

类似瓷器文献：“Kraak porcelain” 作

者：Rinaldi. 

图片：110. 
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23
A Wucai porcelain lidded bowl, decorated with dragons and flowers. The bowl with nine 
compartments. Marked with 6-character mark. China, Wanli. 

Provenance: Mr. V. Kleijn van Willigen (1850-1935).
Diam. 24 cm. H. 13.5 cm.

€ 30.000 - 40.000

五彩龙纹食盒
底款：大明万历年制
年代：中国 明朝万历 16/17世纪
直径：24 公分
高：13.5 公分
来源：V. Kleijn van Willigen先生(1850-1935)旧藏
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38
A blue and white porcelain wall vase, decorated 
with flowers, butterflies and censers. Marked with 
6-character mark Chenghua on the inner side of 
the rim. China, Kangxi. 

Provenance: Vanderven Oriental Art.
H. 26 cm.

€ 15.000 - 20.000
青花葫芦式壁瓶
款识：大明成化年制
年代：中国 康熙 17/18世纪 
高：26 公分
来源：荷兰 Vanderven Oriental Art

73
A pair of blue and white Chine de Commande porcelain dishes, decorated with flowers, birds and 
toasting Dutch merchants. Marked with 6-character mark. China, Chenghua. 
Literature: for similar example see ‘La Porcelaine des Compagnies des Indes à décor occidental’ by 
Fr. & N. Hervouët & Y. Bruneau, page 104, image 471 and 472.
Diam. 26 cm.

€ 4.000 - 5.000

青花西方人物故事纹外销瓷盘 （一对） 

底款：大明成化年制 年代：中国 成化 15世纪 直径：26 公分 

类似瓷器文献：“La Porcelaine des Compagnies des Indes à décor occidental”  

作者：Fr. & N. Hervouët & Y. Bruneau,  

页数：104. 图片：471 and 472. 
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91
A blue and white Chine de Commande 
porcelain deep saucer, decorated with figures 
and flowers. Marked with artemisia leaf. China, 
Kangxi. 
Literature: for similar example see ‘La 
Porcelaine des Compagnies des Indes à décor 
occidental’ by Fr. & N. Hervouët & Y. Bruneau 
page 106, image 4.77.

Diam. 15.5 cm. 
 

€ 750 - 950

青花树叶款人物故事纹瓷盘

年代：中国 康熙 17/18世纪

直径：15.5 公分

类似瓷器文献：“La Porcelaine des 

Compagnies des Indes à décor occidental’”

者 Fr. & N. Hervouët & Y. Bruneau

页数 106, 图片 4.77.

81
A blue and white porcelain yen yen vase, 
decorated with kylins and birds in an ocean 
landscape with rocks. Unmarked. China, 
Kangxi.
H. 44.5 cm.
 

€ 10.000 - 15.000

青花麒麟山水纹凤尾瓶 

年代： 中国 康熙 17/18世纪 

高：44.5 公分 
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93
A five-piece blue and white porcelain garniture, decorated with flowers. Unmarked. China, Kangxi. 
Provenance: Marc de Beauvau, Prince de Craon.
H. 39 - 42 cm.
			   		  				       	               € 25.000 - 30.000

青花开光花卉纹瓷瓶 （一组五件） 
年代：中国 康熙  17/18世纪 
高：39-42 公分 
来源：Marc de Beauvau，Prince de Craon 先生

129
A pair of lobed blue and white porcelain deep dishes with scalloped rim, decorated with scenes of 
the Romance of the Western Chamber. Marked with 6-character mark. China, Kangxi.
Diam. 20 cm.

€ 2.000 - 2.500

青花西厢记人物故事纹花口盘 （一对） 

底款：大明成化年制 

年代：中国 康熙 17/18世纪 

直径：20 公分 
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149
Lot of nine blue and white tiles, depicting a figure on a bridge in a river landscape. 
China, 18th century.
Dim. 19.5 x 19.5 cm.

€ 900 - 1.100

青花山水高士图瓷砖 （一组九个）
年代：中国 18世纪
长×宽：19.5×19.5 公分

159
An approx. 130-piece blue and white porcelain dinner-service, decorated with pagodas in a river 
landscape. Unmarked. China, Qianlong.

€ 8.500 - 9.500

青花瓷园林山水纹餐具 一套130件 
年代：中国 乾隆 18/19世纪 
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182
A blue and white porcelain deep charger, 
decorated with a scene from Roman 
mythology. Unmarked. China, Qianlong.
Diam. 39 cm.

€ 600 - 800

青花西方神话故事纹瓷盘
年代：中国 乾隆 18/19世纪
直径：39 公分

179
A pair of square blue and white porcelain brush 
pots, decorated with flowers and antiquities. 
Unmarked. China, Qianlong.
H. 15 cm.			         € 1.500 - 2.000

青花花卉博古纹四方笔筒  (一对） 

年代：中国 乾隆 18/19世纪 

高：15 公分 

195
A blue and white porcelain crescent shaped 
ghendi, decorated with flowers. Unmarked. 
China, 19th century.
H. 15 cm. L. 19.5 cm.

€ 3.000 - 5.000

外销伊斯兰市场青花缠枝蕃莲纹新月形扁壶 

年代：中国 19世纪 

高：15 公分 

长：19.5 公分 
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244
A polychrome porcelain dish, decorated 
with ‘The leaping pekinese’ after a design 
attributed to the Cornelis Pronk studio. The 
rim with reserves depicting birds and parrots. 
Unmarked. China, early Qianlong, ca. 1740.
Diam. 23 cm.

€ 400 - 600
矾红青花开光鸟兽纹瓷盘
仿Cornelis Pronk风格
年代：中国 乾隆 约18世纪
直径：23 公分

202
A blue and white porcelain tripod censer with 
two handles and wooden lid, decorated with 
lotus flowers and a geometric pattern. Marked 
with 10-character mark Qianlong. Made under 
the supervision of Fang Ti Zu. Dated 1790. 
China, Qianlong or later. 
Provenance: Christie’s Amsterdam, 8 April 
1987, lot 106.
H. 32.5 cm.

€ 12.000 - 16.000
青花缠枝莲纹三足香炉
底款：乾隆庚戌年 方體祖敬制
年代：中国 乾隆时期或之后年代
高：32.5 公分
来源：1987年4月8日购于荷兰阿姆斯特丹佳
士得拍卖会
拍品号：106

247
A Doucai porcelain charger, decorated with 
bamboo, flowers and fruits. Unmarked. China, 
Qianlong.
Diam. 38.5 cm.

€ 500 - 700

斗彩花果竹纹盘
年代：中国 乾隆时期 18/19世纪

直径：38.5 公分
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293
A polychrome porcelain bowl, decorated with 
figures in interior and landscapes, flowers and 
butterflies. Unmarked. China, Canton, 19th 
century.
Diam. 53 cm.

This bowl was shown in BBC’s Antique Road 
Show on April 28, 1996, which was recorded in 
Amsterdam.The appraiser described the bowl 
as ‘A wonderful piece with a superb design’.

€ 3.000 - 4.000
广彩人物故事纹大碗 
年代：中国19世纪 
直径：53 公分

此碗于1996年4月28日BBC电视台“Antique 
Road Show”节目中展出，当时鉴定师形容该
碗为“设计精湛的精美作品”

248
A doucai South sea bubble dish, decorated 
with figure on tiled floor and text in Dutch 
‘Schijt Actien enwind- handel,’. Unmarked. 
China, ca. 1735. 
For similar example see: collection 
Rijksmuseum Amsterdam https://www.
rijksmuseum.nl/nl/collectie/AK-RBK-17521-B.
Diam. 21 cm.

€ 4.000 - 5.000

斗彩西方人物题字纹瓷盘  

年代：中国 1735年左右 

直径：21 公分 

类似瓷器信息：

Collection Rijksmuseum Amsterdam 

（荷兰国立博物馆） 

https://www.rijksmuseum.nl/nl/collectie/AK-

RBK-17521-B. 

307
A famille verte porcelain cup with saucer, 
decorated with flower vases and antiquities. 
Marked with symbol. China, Kangxi. 
Provenance: the Duke of Marlborough Blandan 
Palace.
H. cup 7 cm. Diam. saucer 12.5 cm.

€ 350 - 350

斗彩花卉博古纹杯盏 

年代：中国 康熙 17/18世纪 

杯高：7 公分 

杯盏直径：12.5 公分 
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357
A celadon earthenware deep saucer with 
underglaze decor of flowers. Unmarked. China, 
Song/Yuan, 13th/14th century. 

Provenance: bought at the art and antiques fair 
in Museum Prinsenhof, Delft, 1962.
Diam. 17 cm.

€ 800 - 1.200

青釉刻花瓷盘
年代：中国 宋/元  13/14世纪
来源：1962年购于荷兰代尔夫特
Prinsenhof 博物馆古董艺术品展览会 
直径：17 公分

404
A celadon jade ruyi scepter with silver mounting, on wooden stand. China, Qianlong.
L. 31 cm.

€ 4.000 - 8.000
镶银玉如意摆件  配木制底座
年代：中国 乾隆时期 18/19世纪
长 ：约31 公分
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458
A six-fold red wooden room divider, decorated with dragons. China, 20th century.
H. 178 cm

€ 5.000 - 6.000

红木雕龙纹六扇屏风 
年代：中国 20世纪 
高：178 公分 

424
A pair of powder blue and polychrome porcelain lidded vases, decorated with flowers. Unmarked. 
China, probably Daoguang. H. 64 cm.

€ 2.000 - 3.000
蓝釉冰梅纹将军罐 （一对） 
年代：中国 约道光 
高：64 公分 
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479
A set of three bronze altar vases with two handles with rings, decorated in relief with dragons 
chasing the burning pearl. Unmarked. China, 19th century. Total weight approx. 14400 g.
H. 27 cm.

€ 5.000 - 6.000

龙纹如意活环耳盘口铜瓶  （一组三个）
年代：中国 19世纪
重：14400 克
高 ：27 公分
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544
A 20-kt golden ajour belt, decorated with 
dragons. Made by Bao Xing. China, Kanton, 
early 20th century. Total weight approx. 389 g.

€ 14.000 - 16.000

镂空雕龙纹金腰带  

款识：“宜興” 

年代：中国20世纪早期 

重：约389 克 

521
A pair of copper and enamel Ginbari 
vases, decorated with carp. Marked with 
seal mark Ogasawa Shuzo. Japan, Meiji. 
Literature: exhibition catalogue Museum Het 
Princessehof, ‘Japans en Chinees Cloisonné, 
emailkunst uit de Catharina collectie’, Sandra 
Borstlap, Leeuwarden 1992, page 42, no. 51.

H. 18 cm. 
€ 400 - 600

574
‘Uyghur girl’, signed Bao Feng t.r., watercolor.
China, Dim. 45 x 42.5 cm.

€ 300 - 500

维吾尔族姑娘

题款：己末年秋 宝峰

长×宽：45×42.5 公分
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582
A scroll depicting a bird and flowers. Signed 
Jiang Jin. China. 

Provenance: bought at the VNC exhibition in 
1983.
Dim. 58.5 x 46 cm.

€ 300 - 500

花鸟图

题款：姜今

长×宽：58.5×46 公分

来源：1983年购于VNC博览会

575
A scroll depicting a poem and a lady in a 
garden holding a book. Signed Geng Ying. 
Dated 1981. China.
Dim. 95 x 60 cm.

€ 600 - 800

人物画 “李清照”

题款：应笑我终日凝眸。凝眸处，从今又

添，一段新愁。

辛酉春月写李清照词章 于北京颐和园藻鑑

堂 耿莹

长×宽： 95×60 公分
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583
A scroll depicting a peasant. Signed Zhang Bao 
Dong. Dated 1984. China.
Dim. 69 x 65.5 cm.

€ 800 - 1.000

人物画“老饲养员”

题款：老饲养员 甲子年正月葆冬申画于河西

张掖并记

长×宽：69×65.5 公分

584
A scroll depicting peonies. Signed He Fang. 
Dated 1981. China.
Dim. 68 x 43 cm.

€ 500 - 600

牡丹图

题款：辛酉谷雨亿于故里 菏泽名产 何方于

山城

长×宽：68×43 公分
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592
A scroll depicting flowers. Signed Wang Qi 
Hua. Dated 1981. China.
Dim. 69 x 48 cm.

€ 800 - 1.000

花蝶图

题款：春晓  辛酉之春企华画于燕石楼

长×宽：69×48 公分

589
A scroll depicting a cormorant. After Li Ya. 
Dated 1980. China.
Dim. 89 x 46 cm.

€ 400 - 600

野趣图

题款：庚申正岁末李亚画于石城

长×宽：89×46 公分



21

617
An iron red and white porcelain vase with two 
handles, decorated with reserves depicting a 
phoenix and dragon chasing the burning pearl, 
flower vases, river landscapes and fish. Marked 
with seal mark. China, ca. 1900.
H. 72 cm.

€ 3.000 - 5.000

矾红开光龙凤山水纹螭龙耳瓶

款识：大清乾隆年制

年代：中国 20世纪初

高：72 公分

593
A scroll depicting a lady with two servants. 
Signed Xie Zhi Guang. Dated 1941. China.
Dim. 105 x 33.5 cm.

€ 1.500 - 2.000

 仕女图

题款：浴罢理素裙，待与君王听，辛巳年小

春 谢之光写。

长×宽：105×33.5 公分
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676
A pair of famille rose porcelain chargers, decorated with flowers and a flower vase. Unmarked. 
China, Qianlong. Diam. 41 cm.

€ 3.200 - 3.600

粉彩花篮纹盘 （一对）

年代：中国 乾隆 18/19世纪 

直径：41 公分

1216
Lot of four netsuke, 
1) wooden Tengu hatching from egg. H. 4 cm. 
2) wooden Oni hiding under hat. Signed. L. 4,5 cm. 
3) wooden Oni on hat. L. 4 cm. 
4) wooden standing Kiyohime. Signed Shigemase. H. 5,5 cm. Japan, 18th/19th century.

Provenance: 3) Francois Storno collection, Christie’s, 16 May 2007, lot 330.
€ 300 - 400
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CATALOGue
(all lots of the auction)

All lots marked with *
 are also shown in the highlight section of this catalogue.

   Tuesday  6  October 2020, 11.00 am   
 lot 1 - 369

   Wednesday  7  October 2020, 11.00 am   
 lot 370 - 682

  Wednesday  7  October 2020, 7.00 pm   
 lot 1001 - 1271
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   Tuesday  8  October 2019, 7.00 pm   

 lot 301 - 438

*
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C.J.A. Jörg.
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des Compagnies des Indes à décor 
occidental' by Fr. & N. Hervouët & 

*

*
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des Indes à décor occidental' by 
Fr. & N. Hervouët & Y. Bruneau 

*

*

*
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Amsterdam' by C. Jörg, no. 83.
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*
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*

*



35

*
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C.J.A. Jörg, page 249, no. 322.
*

*
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A set of five blue, white and café-
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*
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’

‘

’.
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A craquelé celadon porcelain jar. 

*

*
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A flambé glazed porcelain vase. 
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A porcelain flambé vase. 

A flambé glazed porcelain twin 
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*
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*

*
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*
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lapis lazuli and cloisonné flowers. 

An enamel cloisonné wine pot 
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A set of three enamel cloisonné 

Cloisonné, emailkunst uit de 

A set of three enamel cloisonné 

Cloisonné, emailkunst uit de 

enamel cloisonné 'champion' 

A plique-à-jour bowl, decorated 

A pair of silver and cloissoné 
sculptures of jardinières with 

A tripod cloisonné lidded jar, 

A pair of enamel cloissoné vases, 

A polychrome cloisonné lidded jar, 

An enamel cloisonné spittoon, 

An enamel cloisonné lidded wine 

'Japans en Chinees Cloisonné, 

An enamel cloisonné censer, 

'Japans en Chinees Cloisonné, 

*
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An enamel cloisonné censer in the 

Cloisonné, emailkunst uit de 

A pair of enamel cloisonné 

A tripod polychrome cloisonné 

An enamel cloisonné lidded jar, 

Cloisonné, emailkunst uit de 

An enamel cloisonné bowl on 

Added an enamel cloisonné dish, 

Cloisonné, emailkunst uit de 

A pair of enamel cloisonné dishes, 

An enamel cloissoné box with 

A pair of enamel cloisonné 

An enamel cloisonné lidded box 

An enamel cloisonné vase, 

Cloisonné, emailkunst uit de 

A pair of enamel cloisonné vases, 

cloisonné vases, decorated with 
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A collection of kèpèng coins. 
*

*
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– 1976.
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*

*

*

*

*
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*

*

*
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porcelain jardinières on a dish, 
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*
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– 

“
” 

*
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*
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collectie Julius Kätchen.
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Meiji en Taishõ.
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Jurojin. Signed Shôzan.H. 3 cm. 4) 

Sanmyô. L. 5.5 cm. Japan, Edo and 

Hotei with karako. Signed Shôyo. 
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Hôzan. H. 3 cm. 2) ivory, standing 

*
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*
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and Kaô. H. 3.5 cm. Japan, 19th 
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mask. Signed Gorô. H. 4.5 cm. 7) 
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karako with fan. Signed Ryôichi. H. 
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Signed Kôichi. Diam. 4 cm. Japan, 



88

*



89
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Nahpô. H. 3.5 cm. 5) ivory, 

Hidemasa and Kaô. L. 3.5 cm. 4) 
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karako and staff. Signed Kyôsai. H. 

*
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Signed Shôzan. H. 3.5 cm. 4) 

bag. Signed Shûgeto. H. 4 cm. 5) 
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Kôgyoku. H. 2 cm. 5) gilded metal, 
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End of sale
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Indonesian Art 
17 November 2020

Willem Gerard Hofker (1902-1981)
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GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

Article 1 Applicability
1.1 These General Terms and Conditions govern all aspects of the 
relationship between the auctioneer and the purchaser, including 
aspects relating to purchase, sale, agency, valuation, assessment, 
appraisal, cataloguing and safekeeping. The term ‘purchaser’ inclu-
des prospective purchasers who participate in the auction. 
1.2 Deviations from these General Terms and Conditions are valid 
only if and insofar as they are explicitly accepted in writing by the 
auctioneer. 
1.3 Visitors to the auction will be informed of the applicability 
of these General Terms and Conditions by publication in the 
catalogue prior to the auctionand/or notification prior to the 
auction. All parties who participate in the auction thereby indicate 
their full acceptance of the applicability of these General Terms 
and Conditions.

Article 2 Duty to provide information/duty to examine
2.1 The auctioneer and his personnel provide all descriptions in 
the catalogue and all written or oral information to the best of 
their knowledge.
2.2 Before making a purchase the purchaser must carefully and 
professionally inspect (or cause the inspection of ) the condition 
and the description of the object in the catalogue or the lot list to 
his own satisfaction and to form his own opinion about the
degree to which the object is in accordance with its description. 
If reasonably necessary or desirable the purchaser must obtain 
the independent advice of experts. The purchaser cannot rely on 
illustrations contained in the catalogue. If particular defects or
imperfections are noted in the catalogue, such notifications must 
be deemed a non-exhaustive indication from which the purchaser 
cannot derive any rights.
2.3 The auctioneer cannot be held liable for the accuracy of the 
description of materials contained in the catalogue, or otherwise 
made known, such as types of wood, fabrics, alloys, earthenware,
porcelain or diamonds, with the exception of precious metals. 
The auctioneer will accept liability for incorrect descriptions only 
insofar as provided in Article 6 of these General Terms and  
Conditions.

Article 3 Bidding
3.1 The purchaser can bid in person. The purchaser can also bid 
by telephone or by leaving written bidding instructions. Other 
bidding methods, such as electronically, via the Internet or oral 
bidding instructions, may be used only if explicitly offered
by the auctioneer. 
3.2 Written bidding instructions must be unambiguous and clear 
and must be received by the auctioneer in sufficient time, in the 
auctioneer’s opinion, before the commencement of the auction. If 
the auctioneer receives more than one set of bidding instructions
and the amounts to be bid are the same, and if at the auction 
those bids are the highest bids for the object in question, the 
object will be sold to the person whose bid was first received by 
the auctioneer.
3.3 Bidding instructions will be followed only if theauctioneer 
has a reasonable opportunity to do so. The auctioneer may at any 
time refrain from carrying out bidding instructions. 3.4 If the 
purchaser wishes to bid by telephone he must so agree with the 
auctioneer in writing not later thanone day before the auction.
3.5 The auctioneer excludes all liability in respect of the failure, 
for any reason whatsoever, of a bid by telephone. The same applies 
to written bids, electronic bids and bids via the Internet.

 
 
 

 
 
Article 4 Conclusion of contract of sale
4.1 The sale is concluded upon definitive allocation. An object has 
been definitively allocated when the auctioneer has accepted the 
purchaser’s offer or has declared the object sold to the purchaser.
4.2 All objects are sold in their condition at the time of
allocation.
4.3 Nearly all lots are from private sellers. Because of this, a
‘consumentenkoop’ as written in article 7.5 of the Dutch
‘Burgerlijk Wetboek’ (BW) is not applicable.

Article 5 Purchaser’s obligations
5.1 The purchaser must provide proof of his identity at the auctio-
neer’s first request.
5.2 The purchaser is deemed to have bought the object for himself 
and is liable for payment. The purchaser may not invoke the 
obligations of a principal.
5.3 The rights and obligations pursuant to the contract of sale 
and these General Terms and Conditions are vested in and accrue 
to the purchaser. The purchaser cannot transfer those rights and 
obligations to third parties.

Article 6 Auctioneer’s obligation to take back objects
6.1 Unless explicitly excluded in respect of a particular object in 
the catalogue or lot list, the auctioneer is willing – without preju-
dice to Articles 2 and 4.2 – to take back an auctioned object and 
simultaneously reimburse the purchase price and auction charges 
if the purchaser proves to the auctioneer’s satisfaction within a 
period of three weeks after the sale that the auctioned object has 
such serious hidden defects or that the description provided was so 
inaccurate that if the purchaser had been aware of those defects or
that inaccurate description at the time of allocation he would 
have decided not to go ahead with the purchase or would have 
purchased the object only for a considerably lower price. This pro-
vision does not apply if the defects relate only to the condition of
the object (such as wear and tear and restorations). Because the 
Zeeuws Veilinghuis wants to pay the sellers soon after the auction, 
taking back by the auctioneer is not possible after three weeks 
from the auction date.
6.2 The auctioneer is not willing to take back an object if the 
description in the catalogue was revoked prior to or during the 
auction and if those present at the auction were informed of the 
correct descriptionorally or in writing.
6.3 The auctioneer’s willingness to take back an object will also 
lapse if, in the auctioneer’s opinion, the purchaser cannot return 
the auctioned object in the same condition as that at the time of 
allocation.

Article 7 Auctioneer’s rights
7.1 The auctioneer reserves the following rights:
a. to refuse to accept persons as bidders or as purchasers without 
stating any reason;
b. to change the order of sale at any time;
c. to omit or add objects;
d. to combine or split up sales;
e. to refrain from awarding sales or to suspend sales;
f. to rectify errors in bidding or allocation or to nullify a sale, wit-
hout the bidder being permitted to take advantage of errors and
thereby invoke the conclusion of a contract of sale;
g. to demand full or partial payment immediately after allocation; 
in the event of refusal or inability to pay, the auctioneer is entitled 
to nullify the contract of sale, auction the object again and refuse 
to accept any offers from the bidder who was in default;
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h. if the purchaser refuses to state his full name and address and 
provide appropriate proof of identity to the auctioneer at the auc-
tioneer’s first request, to dissolve the contract of sale and auction 
the object again; 
i. to refrain from transferring objects from the account of the 
original purchaser to the account of another party;
j. to refrain from delivering objects during the auction;
k. to make bids on behalf of purchasers or sellers; and
l. to once again auction objects in respect of which a dispute 
has arisen during or shortly after the auction and to dissolve any 
contract of sale.

Article 8 Payment/transfer of ownership
8.1 The purchaser must pay the purchase price in euros, plus 
auction charges (buyer’s premium) of 28% and -if applicable- 
Resale royalties (see article 15) before delivery of the item 
purchased and within a term to be set by the auctioneer, without 
applying any discount or setoff, unless the parties have agreed 
otherwise.
8.2 The ‘margin arrangement’ may be invoked only if, in the 
sole opinion of the auctioneer, all of the relevant rules have been 
complied with prior to the auction, including the rules governing 
the purchasing statement.
8.3 The ownership of objects will not be transferred until the full 
purchase price has been paid. In the event of late payment the 
ownership of objects will not be transferred until the full purchase 
price has been paid including the fees referred to in Article 9.

Article 9 Late payment
9.1 In the event of late payment the auctioneer may charge the 
purchaser interest at the statutory interest rate increased by 3% 
or – at the auctioneer’s discretion – 1% monthly, to be calculated 
as from the date on which the payment term expired. In addition, 
all court and out-of-court costs must be paid by the defaulting 
purchaser; those costs are estimated at 15% of the purchase price 
increased by the auction charges, with a minimum of EUR 250
(in words: two hundred and fifty euros), without prejudice to the 
right to recover the actual costs. 
9.2 If the purchaser exceeds the payment term and is thereby in 
default by operation of law, the auctioneer is also entitled to dis-
solve the contract of sale in writing. In the event of dissolution, 
any partial payments will be forfeited to the auctioneer as com-
pensation of damage. The auctioneer will also be entitled to reco-
ver from the purchaser the full damage, such as lower proceeds, 
and costs and once again to auction the object immediately or at a 
later date or to sell it. The defaulting purchaser cannot claim any 
higher proceeds.

Article 10 Term for collection
10.1 The purchaser is obligated to take possession of the object 
purchased and to collect it (or have it collected) within a term to 
be indicated by the auctioneer. The ultimate term for collection is 
five working days after the last day of the auction, subject to the 
auctioneer’s right to indicate a shorter or longer term.
10.2 If the purchaser fails to take possession of and collect the 
object purchased (or have it collected) within the term set, the 
purchaser will be deemed in default by operation of law and the 
provisions contained in Article 9 will apply accordingly. The
auctioneer will also be entitled to have the purchased object stored 
at the purchaser’s risk and expense, in which context transport 
costs and the related risks will also be for the purchaser’s account.

Article 11 Unsold objects
11.1 If an object to be auctioned remains unsold, for a period 
of ten days after the auction the auctioneer is entitled, but not 
obligated, to sell the unsold object, unless a different agreement 
has been made with the contributor.

11.2 The auctioneer will conclude such a sale after the auction 
(‘aftersale’) only if that sale can be made for a price that results 
in an amount that is at least equal to the net proceeds of sale to 
which the seller would have been entitled if the object had been 
sold at the reserve that applied to that auction, unless a different 
agreement is made with the seller.
11.3 A purchase by a purchaser within the meaning of this Article 
will be deemed a purchase at auction that is governed in full by 
these General Terms and Conditions.

Article 12 Auctioneer’s liability
12.1 The auctioneer will in no event be liable for damage to  
picture frames, other frames and any related objects such as glass 
plates, passepartouts, etc., unless the damage is caused by an 
intentional act or wilful recklessness on the part of the auctioneer
and/or assistants or staff members whom the auctioneer engages.
12.2 The auctioneer will in no event be liable for loss of profits, 
consequential loss, pecuniary loss and/or indirect damage.
12.3 The auctioneer will in no event be liable for any accident or 
any form of damage that anyone incurs in or near the buildings or 
sites intended for contribution, storage or viewing, or where the 
auction is held or goods sold can be collected, unless the damage 
is caused by an intentional act or wilful recklessness on the part 
of the auctioneer and/or assistants or staff members whom the 
auctioneer engages and/or insofar as the damage is covered by the 
auctioneer’s insurance.
12.4 Buildings or sites are entered at one’s own risk.

Article 13 Photographs and illustrations
13.1 The auctioneer is entitled to photograph, illustrate or other-
wise portray, depict or cause the depiction of all objects offered 
for sale, in any manner whatsoever, before, during or after the 
auction, with due observance of applicable statutory provisions. 
The auctioneer retains the copyright on all such depictions.

Article 14 Miscellaneous
14.1 If any provision contained in these General Terms and 
Conditions is null, nullified or non-binding, the other provisions 
will continue to apply in full. In the event that one or more pro-
visions are null, nullified or non-binding, the purchaser and the 
auctioneer will agree on replacement provisions that are valid and 
that approximate the content and purport of the null, nullified or 
non-binding provision(s) as closely as possible.
14.2 These General Terms and Conditions are governed exclusi-
vely by Dutch law.
14.3 All disputes with respect to, arising from or related to a 
contract of sale concluded by the auctioneer and the purchaser, 
the conclusion of a contract of sale or these General Terms and 
Conditions will be submitted for resolution exclusively to the 
competent court of Middelburg, the Netherlands, subject to the 
auctioneer’s right to submit the dispute to the competent court in 
the purchaser’s district.

Article 15 Artist’s resale right regulations
(‘Volgrecht’ or Droit de suite)
Since the 1st of January 2012 Artist’s resale right regulations
apply for living artists and artists who lived the last 70 years.
Resale royalties applies where the price realised (Hammer
and premium) is € 3000 or more, excluding VAT. The heights
of these royalties are:
4% up to € 50.000
3% between € 50.000 and 200.000
1% between € 200.000 and 350.000
0,5% between 350.000 and 500.000
0,25% in excess of € 500.000
Maximum of the royalties are € 12.500 per lot.
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Art and antiques  
18 November 2020

A few items of the Gabriëlse Collection

Adriaan Gabriëlse (1928-2020) was a student of
Gerrit Rietveld, had a furniture store with various branches
and was nationally active in the better segment of residential

design. He lived in Monte Carlo for many years.
His collection is eclectic: from cutting-edge to archeology,

with an important role for Romanesque art. 
This collection will be auctioned in a seperate session.



Name	 : ...............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................

Adress	 : ...............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................

Postal code	: .................................................         City	 : ......................................................................................................................................................................

Telephone	 : ...............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................

E-mail (important for notification): ..................................................................................................................................................................................................................

This is a written / telephone bid (please cross out which is not applicable).
Telephone bidding is possible from € 500,-.

I agree with the General Conditions (Algemene Verkoopvoorwaarden) of Zeeuws Veilinghuis.

Date	 : .................................................      Signature	 :.............................................................................................................................................................

Please note:
- New clients might have to give extra information, for example ID and references
- Only succesful bidders will receive notification after the auction
- Article 15 of our general conditions (regarding Artists resale rights) 

Lot number Description

Maximum amount
(Buyer’s premium 
not included)

 Zeeuws Veilinghuis - Kleverskerkseweg 53C - NL 4338 PB - Middelburg - The Netherlands 
Tel. 0031 (0)118 – 650680   -   info@zeeuwsveilinghuis.nl

Written and / or telephone bids

The person mentioned below hereby requests to bid on the following lot numbers,  
conform the terms and conditions of the Zeeuws Veilinghuis.
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CHINESE DYNASTIES AND PERIODS

Xia 				    2100  - 1600    BC
 

Shang 				    1600  -  1100   BC

Zhou				    1100  -    256   BC

Qin 		    	   	   221  -    206   BC

Han 		  	  	   206  -    220 

Zes				     	   220  -    581 

Sui				     	   581  -    618

Tang			     	   618  -    906

Vijf				     	   907  -    960

Liao 		    	   	   907  -  1125

Song		    	  	   960  -  1279

Jin 					    1115  -  1234

Yuan 				    1279  -  1368

Ming				    1368  -  1644

	 Hongwu			   1368  -  1398
	 Yongle				   1403  -  1424
	 Xuande				   1426  -  1435
	 Chenghua			   1465  -  1487
	 Hongzhi			   1488  -  1505
	 Zhengde			   1506  -  1521
	 Jiajing				    1522  -  1566
	 Longqing			   1567  -  1572
	 Wanli				    1573  -  1616
	 Tianqi				    1621  -  1627
	 Chongzhen			   1628  -  1644
	
Qing				    1644  -  1911

	 Shunzhi			   1644  -  1661
	 Kangxi				   1662  -  1722
	 Yongzheng			   1723  -  1735
	 Qianlong			   1736  -  1795
	 Jiaqing				   1796  -  1820
	 Daoguang			   1821  -  1850
	 Xianfeng			   1851  -  1861
	 Tongzhi			   1862  -  1874
	 Guangxu			   1875  -  1908
	 Xuantong			   1909  -  1911

Republic				    1912  -  1949



Lot 427
An emaille sur biscuit cadogan teapot, decorated with flowers, butterflies and 

a grasshopper. Unmarked. China, 19th century. 
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Kleverskerkseweg 53C - 4338 PB    

 www.zeeuwsveilinghuis.nl   

Middelburg   The Netherlands

info@zeeuwsveilinghuis.nl
Tel. +31(0)118 650 680       


